mainly recovered through use.

The amendments to HKAS 12 have been applied retrospectively, resulting in the Group’s deferred tax liabilities
being decreased by HK$9,965,000 as at 28 September 2012, with the corresponding adjustment being recognised
in retained profits. In addition, the application of the amendments has resulted in the Group’s income tax
expense for the years ended 28 September 2013 and 28 September 2012 being increased by HK$543,000 and
decreased by HK$1,113,000 respectively and hence resulted in the profit for year ended 28 September 2013 and
28 September 2012 being decreased by HK$543,000 and increased by HK$1,113,000 respectively.

Impact of the Application of Amendments to HKAS 12
Impact on profit for the year

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in income tax expenses and decrease
(increase) in profit for the year 543 (1,113)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position as at 29 September 2011 and 28 September 2012

As at
29.9.2011

as originally
stated Adjustment

As at
29.9.2011

as restated

As at
28.9.2012

as originally
stated Adjustment

As at
28.9.2012

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred taxation 602,919 (8,852) 594,067 591,368 (9,965) 581,403
Net assets 11,330,729 8,852 11,339,581 13,198,416 9,965 13,208,381
Retained profits 2,504,001 8,852 2,512,853 2,694,370 9,965 2,704,335
Total equity 11,330,729 8,852 11,339,581 13,198,416 9,965 13,208,381

40

For the year ended 28 September 2013

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards — continued
Impact of the Application of Amendments to HKAS 12 — continued
Impact on Net Assets and Equity as at 28 September 2013

As at
28.9.2013
HK$’000

Decrease in deferred taxation and increase on net assets 9,422

Increase in retained profits and total on equity 9,422

The effect of the adoption of amendments to HKAS 12 described above on the Group’s basic and diluted

[…]

Singapore dollars 927 424 2,083 2,048
Japanese Yen 896 1,625 144 242
British pounds 210 337 22,074 28,851
Norwegian Kroner 1,637 1,056 7,802 226
Danish Krone — 2,743 — 12
Namibian dollars 9,888 22 45,784 4,371
Canadian dollars — — — 2,819

66

For the year ended 28 September 2013

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management — continued
b. Financial Risk Management Policies and Objectives — continued

(i) Foreign Currency Risk Management — continued
Non-Derivative Foreign Currency Monetary Assets and Monetary Liabilities — continued
Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following details the sensitivity to a 10% appreciate and depreciate in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency of each group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate that
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

2013 2012
Appreciate

(depreciate)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)
in Group’s

profit

Appreciate
(depreciate)

in foreign
exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)
in Group’s

profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollars 10% (79,591) 10% (69,015)
(10%) 79,591 (10%) 69,015

Peruvian Nuevo Soles 10% 12,641 10% (4,244)
(10%) (12,641) (10%) 4,244

Chinese Renminbi 10% (73,403) 10% (69,494)
(10%) 73,403 (10%) 69,494

Euro 10% 84,402 10% 46,734
(10%) (84,402) (10%) (46,734)

For other foreign currencies, the management considers that the amounts involved are insignificant and
accordingly no sensitivity analysis is presented.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign exchange risk
inherent in the financial assets and financial liabilities as the year end exposure does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

67

For the year ended 28 September 2013

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management — continued

[…]

to estimate the fair value of the structured foreign currency forward contract and cross-currency interest
rate swap contract at end of the reporting period.

At 28 September 2013, the fair values of structured foreign currency forward contracts and cross-
currency interest rate swap contract amounted to HK$87,101,000 (2012: HK$218,845,000) and
HK$18,117,000 (2012: HK$20,130,000) respectively. The Group has exposure to fluctuation of the
exchange rate of the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currencies of each group entity.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following details the sensitivity based on the exposure to the Group’s structured foreign currency
forward contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity to foreign currency
risk has been determined based on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
forward exchange rate between various foreign currencies and functional currencies of respective group
entities. If the forward exchange rate had been 10% appreciate/depreciate while all other input variables
of the valuation models were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year would increase (decrease)
as follows:

2013 2012
Appreciate Increase Appreciate Increase

(depreciate) (decrease) (depreciate) (decrease)
in foreign in Group’s in foreign in Group’s

exchange rates profit exchange rates profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

Euro 10% 3,755 10% 3,797
(10%) (3,755) (10%) (3,797)

Japanese Yen 10% 3,107 10% 16,537
(10%) (3,107) (10%) (16,537)

British pounds 10% 593 10% 1,308
(10%) (593) (10%) (1,308)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign currency risk
inherent in the structured foreign currency forward contracts because (i) the year end exposure does
not reflect the exposure during the year; and (ii) the valuation models involve multiple input variables
and certain variables are interdependent.

68

For the year ended 28 September 2013

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management — continued
b. Financial Risk Management Policies and Objectives — continued